It takes a long time to plan and it is not easy at all with 

Social Studies being a core subject. For example, there are twenty-one (21) form one classes 

now and so if you have fifty (50) students per class and you multiply by twenty-one (21), 

then we are talking about one thousand and fifty (1050) students. So, if you want to take 

such a number on a field trip, you can imagine the number of buses you may need, if you 

decide to take everyone on board.  

When embarking on such a journey with students, the researchers also thought of 

the security and safety aspect of the teachers and students in case of any causality.